
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Charles Joel, 
Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and Sam Webber 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 25 MAY 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Stephen Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8 313 4316   

   DATE: 16 May 2023 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 
7743 or 0208 313 4316 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2023  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bickley & Sundridge; 7 - 34 (21/03541/FULL1): 1 ST AUGUSTINE'S 
AVENUE, BICKLEY, BROMLEY, BR2 8AG  

 

4.2 Farnborough And Crofton 35 - 92 (21/05278/FULL1):  LAND OPPOSITE 165 
TO 193 ISABELLA DRIVE, ORPINGTON,  

 

4.3 Beckenham Town And Copers 

Cope 

93 - 114 (22/0993/FULL1): 1 THE DRIVE, 

BECKENHAM, BR3 1EE  
 

4.4 Hayes And Coney Hall; 

Conservation Area: Keston 
Village 

115 - 128 (23/01379/FULL6): 15 HEATHFIELD 

ROAD, KESTON, BR2 6BG  
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 

No. 

 

Ward 

Page 

No.  

 

Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORT 

 

  

  

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORT 

 
  

  

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications are 
dealt with in Bromley. 

 
 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50100704/Constitution%20Appendix%2011%20-%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 23 March 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Mark Brock, Simon Fawthrop, 

Simon Jeal, Will Rowlands and Sam Webber 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Alison Stammers 
 

 

 
17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kennedy-Brooks and Councillor Jeal attended 

as substitute. 
 
 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None received. 

 
 

19   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26TH JANUARY 
2023 

 

The Mi
[...]
esterham 

 
Vice-Chairman and Ward Member, Councillor 
Jonathan Andrews, spoke to the Committee in support 

of the TPO and provided views from residents relating 
to the importance of the TPO. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the TPO BE 

CONFIRMED with amendments as recommended in 

the report. 
 

 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 6



 
Committee Date 

 
25/05/2023 
 

 
Address 

1 St Augustine's Avenue 
Bickley  
Bromley  

BR2 8AG  
  

 
Application 
Number 

21/03541/FULL1 Officer  - Susanna Stevenson 

Ward Bickley 
Proposal Proposed demolition of existing bungalow and the construction of 

two pairs of semi-detached houses (4 x 2 bed units), with off street 
parking and amenity space. 

Applicant 
 

Ms B Keeper and Ms D Sullivan 

Agent 
 

Ms Jo Tasker  

C/o Agent  

 
 

 
 
 

Anniversary House  

23 Abbott Road  
Bournemouth  

BH9 1EU  
  
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-In 
 

Councillor call in 
 

Yes - Councillor Smith - That 
there would be an over-
intensification of the site and 

the proposal would have an 
impact on existing car 

parking and highways safety 
conditions in the locality. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
PERMISSION 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  

Smoke Control SCA 13 
Smoke Control SCA 12 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 
description   

 

 
Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing  
 

 

 
Single storey residential 
dwelling (C3) 

 
233 SQM 

 
Proposed  

 
 

 
4 No. 2 bedroom two 

storey dwellinghouses 
(C3) 
 

 
355.6 SQM 

 
Residential Use  

 Number of bedrooms per unit 
 

1 2 3 4 Plus  Total  

 
Market 

 

 4   4 

 

Affordable  (shared 
ownership) 

 

     

 
Affordable (social 

rent) 
  

     

Total  

 

 4   4 

 
Vehicle parking  Existing number 


[...]
Survey 100017661.

1:125015 May 2023

21/03541/FULL1

 

Page 33



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
25/05/22 
 

 
Address 

Land Opposite 165 To 193 
Isabella Drive  
Orpington  

  
  

 
Application 
Number 

21/05278/FULL1 Officer: Catherine Lockton 

Ward Farnborough And Crofton 
Proposal Erection of a new building to provide 26 residential units (Use Class 

C3) together with associated car parking, cycle parking, hard and soft 
landscaping, tree removal, boundary treatment, access, utilities and 
other associated works on Land Opposite 165 to 193 Isabella Drive 

and play space to the rear of No.s 138-150 Broadwater Gardens and 
front of No.s 2-16 Isabella Drive. 

Applicant 

 

Keniston Housing Association 

Agent 

 

Miss Kate Goldie  

C/o BPTW  
40 Norman Road 
Greenwich 

London 
SE10 9QX 

 

40 Norman Road  
Greenwich  
London  

SE10 9QX  
  

 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Major application outside of 
delegated powers 

Councillor call in 
 

No 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO 

LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

Air Quality Management Area 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  

Smoke Control SCA 11 
Groundwater Source Protection Zones – Zone II (Outer Protection Zone) and Zone III 
(Total Catchment) 

 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.2



 
Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 

description   
 

 

Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing  

 
 

 
Mix of open space, trees 

and shrubs as well as an 
area of hardstanding 

 
N/A 

 

Proposed  
 
 

 

C3 - Dwellinghouses 

 

1959sq.m 

 
Residential Use – See Affordable housing section for full breakdown including 
habitable rooms 

 Number of bedrooms per unit 

1 2 3 4 Plus  Total  / Payment in lieu 

 
Market 

 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

Affordable 
(shared ownership) 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 
Affordable 
(social rent) 

 
10 

 
16 

 
0 

 
0 

 
26 

Total  10 16 0 0 26 

 
Vehicle parking  Existing number 

of spaces 
 

Total proposed 

including spaces 
retained  

 

Difference in spaces  

(+ or -) 

Standard car spaces 9 
 

34 25 

Disabled car spaces  
 

0 3 3 

Cycle  0 
 

46 46 

 
Electric car charging points  7 Active (21%) 

27 Passive (79%) 

 
Representation  
summary  

 

Adjoining neighbours were consulted by letter on 01.03.2022, 
08.02.23 and 31.03.23. 
A Site Notice was displayed at the site on 23.03.22 and 05.04.23. 

Page 36



A Press Advert was published on 09.03.2022 in the News Shopper. 

Total number of responses  100 

Number in support  2 

Number of objections 97 

Number of neutral 1 

 

Section 106 Heads of 

Term  

Amount Agreed in Principle 

Affordable housing 26 units Yes 

Early stage viability 
review 

- Yes 

Wheelchair accessible 

units 

- Yes 

Carbon offset £46,170 Yes 

Obligation Monitoring fee £500 per Head(s) of term Yes 

Agreement to cover all of 
the Council’s legal costs 

for preparing the s106. 

- Yes 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

 The application would result in 26 new residential dwellings, representing a 

moderate contribution to the supply of housing within the Borough. In addition, 
all the proposed new dwellings would be affordable social rented units.  

 

 The proposal would provide accessible and adaptable homes which would 

meet the minimum internal space standards and would provide good levels of 
sunlight and daylight and access to private and communal outdoor space to 
provide a good standard of accommodation for future occupiers. 

 

 The proposal includes the provision of two dedicated play areas for children of 

all age groups to meet both the needs of future occupiers as well as to benefit 
children on the wider estate, as well as landscaping and ecological 

enhancements, which would mitigate the loss of the existing open space and 
vegetation on-site. 

 
 The proposed layout of the site is acceptable, and the overall 
[...]
e site with 
front gardens and defensive planting. To the east is dense tree and shrub planting 

and beyond that is the Darrick Wood Site of Importance for Nature Conservation 
(Borough Grade I Importance) which is also a Local Nature Reserve and is 
designated as Urban Open Space. 

 
2.4 The smaller site (Site 2) lies to the rear of No’.s 138-150 Broadwater Gardens and 

front of No.’s 2-16 Isabella Drive and comprises an area of flat, open green space 
covered by grass. 

 

Page 39



 
Fig.3 – Aerial view of main site and surroundings (source: Google) 

 
2.5 The application sites (Site 1 and 2) are both within Groundwater Source Protection 

Zones – Zone II (Outer Protection Zone) and Zone III (Total Catchment). Both 
sites lie within Flood Zone 1, which means they have a low probability of flooding. 

 

2.6 The application sites lies within a PTAL of 0 (on a scale where 0 is worst and 6b is 
excellent). 

 
2.7 The sites are located within the Bromley Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). 
 
3 PROPOSAL 
 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new building to provide 26 
residential units (Use Class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle 
parking, hard and soft landscaping, tree removal, boundary treatment, access, 

utilities and other associated works on Land Opposite 165 to 193 Isabella Drive 
and play space to the rear of No.s 138-150 Broadwater Gardens and front of No.s 

2-16 Isabella Drive. 
 

Page 40



 
Fig.3 – Site 1 - Proposed Site Layout Plan 

 

3.2 The proposed new residential building at Site 1 on the land opposite 165 to 193 
Isabella Drive would have an ‘L-shaped’ footprint and be between two and three 
storeys. A gallery access at first floor would link the two storey ‘foot’ of the ‘L’ with 

the three storey ‘body’ of the ‘L’. 

 
Fig.4 – Proposed Southern Elevation 

3.3 The proposed building would comprise one and two bedroom units to provide 26 
new affordable dwellings (for social rent). 

 

3.4 A communal
[...]

  

 And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 

condition(s) as considered necessary. 
    

 

 
 

 
 

Page 90



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125015 May 2023

21/05278/FULL1

 

Page 91



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
25/05/2023 

 
Address 

1 The Drive 
Beckenham  
BR3 1EE  

  
  

 
Application 
Number 

22/02993/FULL1 Officer  - Susanna Stevenson 

Ward Beckenham Town And Copers Cope 
Proposal  

Part one/two storey rear extension and construction of rear dormer 
extension with conversion of resultant dwelling into two flats (1 no. 
three bedroom flat and 1 no. two bedroom flat) with associated 

refuse storage. 
 

 
Applicant 
 

Ms Fatemeh Saberi 

Agent 
 

Miss Anna-Maria Tsamasfyra  

1 The Drive  
Beckenham 

BR3 1EE 
 

Grove Hall Court, Suite 2  
Hall Road  

London  
NW8 9NR  

 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Call-In 
 

Councillor call in 

 

Yes  - Councillor Ross - 
Significant number of 

objections and concern that 
the proposed extensions 
would be excessively large 

and the conversion would be 
uncharacteristic of the 

locality with inadequate car 
parking.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
PERMISSION 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 

 
Article 4 Direction  

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  

Page 93

Agenda Item 4.3



Statutory Listed Buffer  
Smoke Control SCA 12 
Views of Local Importance  
 

 
Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 

description   
 

 

Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

 

Existing  
 
 

 

Residential dwelling C3 
(extended single house) 

 

140.24 SQM 

 

Proposed  
 

 

 

Residential (C3) 
2 dwellings (conversion) 

 

1 no. 3 bed flat (100.5 sqm) 
1 no. 2 bed flat (75.96 sqm) 

 
Residential Use 

 Number of bedrooms per unit 
 

1 2 3 4 Plus  Total 

 

Market 
 

 

 

 

1 

 

1 

  
[...]
 116



3. PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 The application seeks planning permission for the conversion and alteration of rear 
ground floor premises from underused storage to provide a one bedroom one person 

apartment with rear courtyard garden and access and central courtyard garden area 
along with secure bin storage to rear. 

 

 
Figure 2: Existing Front Elevation 

 

 
Figure 3: View of Rear Access 

 
 

 

Page 117



 The description of development been amended since submission with the removal of 
the following: 

 
‘Reconfiguration of ground floor accommodation to provide access to two-bedroom, 

three persons flat on upper floors (first and second floors) whilst retaining shop at 
front of premises (Class E use).’  
 

This is because application was submitted prior to the determination of a Planning 
appeal under ref: APP/G5180/W/32979 which included these works. However, this 

has now been determined and granted on Appeal and has therefore been removed.  
 
3.2 A revised plan has also been submitted which has relocated the kitchen to be 

adjacent to the commercial unit. 
 

 

 
Figure 4: Existing Ground Floor Plan 

 

 

 
Figure 5: Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

 
 

 
4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

4.1 22/00755/FULL1 – New shopfront and reconfiguration of the ground floor. Refused 
but subsequently granted on appeal under ref: APP/G5180/W/32979 on the 30th of 

December 2022 
 

 

Page 118



5.  CONSULTATION SUMMARY 
 

A) Statutory 
 

Highways – No objection  

Reviewed Parking Stress survey submitted in support of planning ref: 21/02401. No 
objections  

 
Conservation – No objection 

Does not appear to be harmful, subject to suitable conditions to maintain the 
existing appearance and use appropriate heritage sourced materials. 

 

Environmental Health – No objections  
 

 
B) Adjoining Occupiers (addressed in Para. 7 - 8) 

 

 Cramped over intensive use of the site 

 Flat lacks adequate facilities  

 Entrance on a shared driveway use by 4
[...]
h 11d (ii) of the Framework 

would be applicable. In this case, when weighing up benefits of the development and 

the current undersupply of housing, it is considered that any harm arising from the 

proposal would be minor and would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits of the development. Therefore, the proposal is acceptable.  

. 

 
 

 

Page 124



RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 

Subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  Time limit  
2.  Approved plans 

3. Refuse storage provision. 
4. Materials in accordance with the plans  

 
and delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director:  Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 

condition(s) as considered necessary. 
 

 
Informatives 

 

 Street naming and numbering 

 CIL 

 

Page 125



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125015 May 2023

22/04378/FULL2

 

Page 127



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23rd MARCH 2023
	Minutes

	4.1 (21/03541/FULL1): 1 ST AUGUSTINE'S AVENUE, BICKLEY, BROMLEY, BR2 8AG
	1 St Augustine's Avenue

	4.2 (21/05278/FULL1):  LAND OPPOSITE 165 TO 193 ISABELLA DRIVE, ORPINGTON,
	Land Opposite 165 To 193

	4.3 (22/0993/FULL1): 1 THE DRIVE, BECKENHAM, BR3 1EE
	1 The Drive

	4.4 (23/01379/FULL6): 15 HEATHFIELD ROAD, KESTON, BR2 6BG
	15 Heathfield Road




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 May 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Peter Dean, Julie Ireland, 

Charles Joel, Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and 
Ryan Thomson 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillors Michael Tickner, Kate Lymer and Chloe-Jane Ross 
 

 
 
23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Sam Webber and Cllr Julie Ireland attended as 
substitute. 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Kathy Bance and Cllr Ryan Thompson attended as 
substitute.   
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Cllr Joel declared an interest in Item 4.2, as the objector was a close friend. He agreed to 
leave the room when this item was discussed.   
 

25   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23rd MARCH 2023 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

26   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
26.1 

BICKLEY & SUNDRIDGE; 

(21/03541/FULL1): 1 ST AUGUSTINE'S AVENUE, 

BICKLEY, BROMLEY, BR2 8AG 

 

Description of Application: Proposed demolition of 
existing bungalow and the construction of two pairs of 
semi-detached houses (4 x 2 bed units), with off street 

parking and amenity space.  
 

The Planning Officer explained that there would be 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

2 

four on street parking bays subsequent to one being 
removed to allow construction access. It was 

proposed that four new dwellings would be built, each 
one with two bedrooms. The application was 

recommended for permission subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

An oral representation in support of the application 
was received at the meeting. 

 
A discussion took place concerning the possible net 
loss of parking bays and the fact that the parking 

survey took place in the evening, whereas there was 
likely to be more congestion earlier, with clients 

visiting the dance studio. A Member asked if more 
parking could be provided and the agent responded 
that this was not required as the application complied 

with parking standards. The Chairman suggested that 
a more comprehensive parking survey may be 
required. Photos from Ward Councillor Kate Lymer 

were tabled at the meeting showing parking 
congestion at the location.     

 
The Chairman raised the matter of electric charging 
points, as only two were detailed on the plans as 

opposed to four. He asked for assurances that four 
would be provided.  

 
The Chairman asked what measures would be taken 
for water conservation. The agent responded that 

such measures could be factored in as a planning 
condition. 

 
Oral representations from visiting Ward Councillor 
Kate Lymer in objection to the application were 

received. She addressed the Committee and 
requested a deferral. She said that parking stress 

problems were caused by the busyness of the dance 
studio in the road, and that the parking stress test was 
taken at the wrong time. She said that the parking 

stress test was taken on at 4.30pm on a Wednesday 
afternoon when there were only two dance classes. 

 
Councillor Lymer expressed the view that the stress 
test should be undertaken at a transition time when 

classes were starting and finishing. She stated that 
the dance studio ran 87 different classes over seven 

days, as well as regular birthday parties. She 
reminded the Committee that Bromley had the second 
highest car ownership ratio in London, and that one 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

3 
 

car per family, or one car parking space per family 

would probably not be sufficient. Councillor Lymer 
requested that a new parking stress test be 

undertaken at 5:15 pm on a Friday afternoon in school 
term time and that representatives from Highways 
should attend simultaneously. She said that as well as 

the parking stress levels, she was requesting a 
deferral in the hope that the number of dwellings and 

(therefore density) could be reduced. She would also 
like more information regarding plans for water 
conservation.   

 
Councillor Kevin Kennedy Brooks moved that the 

application be permitted and this was seconded by 
Councillor Ryan Thompson.  
 

Councillor Dean moved that the application be 
deferred and this was seconded by Councillor 

Rowlands.   
 
Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the application 
be DEFERRED without prejudice for the following 

reasons: 
 
1) To conduct an additional parking stress survey at 

5:15pm on a Friday during school term to capture the 
parking situation during class transition time at the 

adjacent Dance Studio. Bromley Council’s Highway 
Officers need to visit at the same time. 
 

2) To provide water retention measures within the site 
for flood risk management. 

 
3) To review the scale of the proposed development in 
terms of reducing the site density and increase 

parking, with all parking spaces to have electric 
charging points. 

 
26.2 
FARNBOROUGH AND 

CROFTON 

(21/05278/FULL1):  LAND OPPOSITE 165 TO 193 
ISABELLA DRIVE, ORPINGTON, 

 
Description of Application: Erection of a new building 

to provide 26 residential units (Use Class C3), 
together with associated car parking, cycle parking, 
hard and soft landscaping, tree removal, boundary 

treatment, access, utilities and other associated works 
on Land Opposite 165 to 193 Isabella Drive, and the 

provision of play space to the rear of No’s 138-150 
Broadwater Gardens and front of No’s 2-16 Isabella 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

4 

Drive. 
 

The Planning Officer highlighted that the application 
would result in 26 new residential dwellings which 

would represent a moderate contribution to the supply 
of housing within the borough. It was also the case 
that some of the proposed dwellings would be 

affordable social rented housing. The proposal would 
also provide accessible and adaptable homes which 

would meet the minimum internal space standards. 
The Planning Officer explained that there would be 
dedicated play areas for children, as well as 

landscaping and ecological enhancements. There 
would not be any significant harm to residential 

amenity and there had been no objections received 
from Highways. There were no adverse implications 
that would outweigh the benefits of the proposed 

development. 
 
It was noted that three late representations had been 

received, two of these were objections and one was in 
support of the application. 

 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were 

received at the meeting. 
 
A letter was presented to the Committee which stated 

that there were no plans for further house building to 
be undertaken at Darrick Wood. The letter was dated 

2009.  
 
A Member expressed the view that the proposed new 

play areas would be a significant loss of amenity 
space which would be difficult to justify. The agent for 

Keniston Housing Association said that the provision 
was beyond the minimum requirements of planning 
policy. The Member expressed concern at the lack of 

face to face consultation with residents and the 
possible loss of light to those residents facing the 

proposed development, as it seemed as if the 
development was being built on a hill. The agent 
responded that a daylight survey was undertaken 

which indicated that there would be no noticeable 
impact. 

 
The Committee also discussed matters relating to 
electric car charging points and water conservation.  



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

5 
 

 

The Chairman stated that the residents had put in an 
application for a community green. He asked the 

agent for Keniston if he was aware of this and whether 
or not Keniston would be prepared to delay this 
application until the application for a community green 

had been dealt with. The Council's legal 
representative said that processing the application for 

a community green could take up to two years. The 
agent consulted with representatives from Keniston 
who indicated that they did not wish to delay the 

application. 
 

A Member stated that this area of land was a 
communal area for the local community and was not 
just a children’s play area. There was also a section of 

the current development that had been built 
specifically for residents with disabilities who currently 

benefited from ease of access to a field. Biodiversity 
may also be impacted with the possible loss of 
hedgehogs and badgers. The application had many 

positive aspects but it was in his view being proposed 
on the wrong site. 

 
Councillor Kevin Kennedy Brooks moved that the 
application be refused. This was seconded by 

Councillor Julie Ireland. The Committee agreed 
unanimously that the application should be refused.      

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 

be REFUSED for the following reasons:  

 

 
1) Insufficient evidence has been provided to 
demonstrate that the open space is surplus to 

requirements and an alternative enhanced provision 
has not been demonstrated in an equally accessible 

location to continue to meet the needs of the 
community it serves. The development is therefore 
contrary to Policy 20 of the Bromley Local Plan 

(2019), Policy S1 of the London Plan (2021) and the 
aims and objectives of Chapter 8 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
2) The proposal, by reason of its bulk, size, and 

overall footprint, would result in an overbearing form 
of development which would be detrimental to the 

amenities of neighbouring residents. The proposal is 
thereby contrary to Policy 37 of the Bromley Local 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

6 

Plan (2019), Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021) and 
the aims and objectives of paragraph 130 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 

3) The proposal would, due to its location in an area 
with a low PTAL rating, result in residential 
development that is excessively dependent on the use 

of private cars and fails to provide inclusive 
neighbourhoods which allow people to move around 

safely and easily by active travel modes. The proposal 
is therefore inconsistent with the overarching strategy 
of promoting sustainable transport and minimising 

greenhouse gas emissions, thereby contrary to 
Policies 31 and 33 of the Bromley Local Plan (2019), 

Policies T1, D5 and SI 1 of the London Plan (2021) 
and the NPPF (2021). 
 

4) An acceptable planning obligation for provision of 
the affordable housing (including wheelchair 
accessible units), affordable housing viability reviews, 

payment of contributions in respect of carbon 
offsetting, and the payment of monitoring and legal 

costs has not been entered into. The application is 
thereby contrary to Policy 125 of the Bromley Local 
Plan (2019), Policy DF1 of the London Plan (2021), 

and Bromley Planning Obligation Supplementary 
Planning Document (June 2022). 

 
26.3 
BECKENHAM TOWN AND 

COPERS COPE 

(22/0993/FULL1): 1 THE DRIVE, BECKENHAM, BR3 
1EE 

 
Description of Application: Part one/two storey rear 

extension and construction of rear dormer extension 
with conversion of resultant dwelling into two flats (1 
no. three bedroom flat and 1 no. two bedroom flat) 

with associated refuse storage. 
 

The Planning Officer stated that the application 
exceeded the minimum space standards and would 
provide family accommodation with rear gardens; 

there were no restrictions on converting the family 
home to flats and there was no significant community 

impact. There had not been any technical objections 
received from Highways. The proposal would provide 
a small contribution to the housing supply. The 

Planning Department had recommended the 
application for Permission. 

 
The Planning Officer said that one late objection had 
been received. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

7 
 

 

Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received from Ward Councillor Chloe-Jane 

Ross.  
 
Councillor Ross pointed out that this was an area 

characterised by single three bedroom family homes, 
and expressed concern that if the application was 

successful it could facilitate a shift to a transient 
neighbourhood. She summarised the concerns of 
people living in the area as follows: 

 
 a reduced sense of community 

 loss of front gardens and garden space 

 loss of family single dwelling homes 

 on street parking implications 

 impact on the local character 

 

Councillor Ross stated that other London boroughs 
were protecting single dwelling family homes, and that 
in many other London boroughs, the application would 

not meet the criteria for recommendation. She 
expressed the view that the application was out of 

character with the local area and could set a negative 
precedent for similar conversions. She pointed out 
that the London Borough of Wandsworth, (when 

defending appeals where they had refused the 
conversion of single dwelling family homes to flats), 

had defended many of these appeals successfully and 
this indicated that the Planning Inspectorate 
recognised the need to maintain single dwelling family 

homes. She said that Bromley needed a good mix of 
housing, and not just flats.  

 
A discussion arose as to the possibility of the 
conversion of such properties to HMOs subsequent to 

being converted to flats. She also referred to the 
possibility of less protected homes being targeted by 

developers with the consequent loss of family homes. 
She recommended that the application be refused. 
 

An oral representation in objection to the application 
was also received from Ward Councillor Michael 

Tickner. He expressed the view that the application 
would create an unwelcome precedent of family 
homes being converted to apartments. He highlighted 

that the application was near a Conservation Area. 
and that no extra parking spaces were proposed. He 

reminded the Committee that the borough needed a 
mix of flats and family homes and Beckenham already 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

8 

had many flats. He felt that officers had failed to look 
at the eight house block as a whole. He described the 

application as not purpose built, not a good design 
and out of character for the area, and consequently he 

urged Members to refuse the application. 
 
Cllr Julie Ireland moved that the application be 

refused. Councillor Ryan Thompson seconded the 
motion.  

 
Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 

BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

1. The proposal would have a detrimental impact 
on the distinctive character of the area, resulting in the 
loss of a single family dwelling, and an intensity of 

residential use of the end of terrace dwelling that 
would not be sympathetic to or consistent with the 
prevailing pattern of development in The Drive, 

contrary to Policies 9 and 37 of the Bromley Local 
Plan (2019). 

 
2. The proposed sub-division of the property, by 
reason of its layout, increased intensity and the 

number of people to be housed, would be detrimental 
to the amenities of adjoining occupiers by reasons of 

increased noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy 
D3 of the London Plan (2021) and Policies 9 and 37 of 
the Bromley Local Plan (2019). 

 
26.4 

HAYES AND CONEY HALL; 
CONSERVATION AREA: 
KESTON VILLAGE 

(23/01379/FULL6): 15 HEATHFIELD ROAD, 

KESTON, BR2 6BG 

 
Description of Application: Conversion and alteration 

of rear ground floor premises from underused storage, 
to provide a one bedroom, one person apartment with 

rear courtyard garden and access and central 
courtyard garden area along with secure bin storage 
to rear.  

 
The Planning Officer said that the application was 

located in a Conservation Area but that there would 
be no detrimental impact upon the local area or the 
Conservation Area. There had been no objections 

from Highways. The application was recommended 
for permission. 

 
An email was noted from Councillor Alexa Michael 
who had called in the application, regarding her 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

25 May 2023 
 

9 
 

concerns around parking and the lack of amenity 

space. 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 

Councillor Kevin Kennedy Brooks moved that the 
application be approved and this was seconded by 

Councillor Peter Dean.  
 
Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 

conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.08 pm. 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 


